



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 2794/2025 & CRL.M.A. 12491/2025

TARUN TIRKHAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Alok
Pandey, Mr. Shekhar
Sharma and Ms. Muskaan
Dewan, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State with SI
Mahavir Singh, PS
DIU/Outer Distt.
Mr. Archit Kaushi and Mr.
B. Bhardwaj, Advocates
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

11.08.2025

%

1. The learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that the reply filed by the respondent no.2/complainant indicates that the name of the petitioner perhaps has been roped in inadvertently.
2. He submits that the complainant in the document annexed with the reply has made allegations against a person also named Tarun Tirkha, who is stated to be British National and whose year of birth is 1981.
3. He submits that the petitioner herein is an Indian National and his date of birth 08.07.1984.
4. The learned APP for the State submits that copy of the



reply filed by respondent no.2 has not been supplied to him. He seeks time to address arguments.

5. List on 06.10.2025.
6. Interim order, if any, to continue.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

AUGUST 11, 2025

DU