



\$~27

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 2794/2025 & CRL.M.A. 12491/2025,**  
**CRL.M.A. 37080/2025**

TARUN TIRKHA .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Senior  
Advocate with Mr. Alok  
Kumar Pandey, Mr.  
Shekhar Sharma, Ms.  
Muskaan Dewan and Mr.  
Vignesh, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI  
AND ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri,  
APP for the State with Mr.  
Lalit Luthra, Adv. with SI  
Rohit, DIU, Outer District.  
Mr. Archit Kaushik and  
Mr. Bramhansh Bhardwaj,  
Advs. for R-2 /  
complainant.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **11.12.2025**

1. The learned counsel for the complainant requests for an adjournment.
2. On his request, list on 13.02.2026.
3. The State is directed to file an updated Status Report before the next date of hearing.
4. Interim order to continue.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**DECEMBER 11, 2025**

'KDK'